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1. Overall Description:

CT4 discussed the encoding of service area restrictions, as defined in TS 23.501 Clause 5.3.4.1 and TS 23.503 Clause 6.5 and as used for the Npcf_AMPolicyControl and the Nudm_SubscriberDataManagement services defined in TS 23.502. While the definition of the Npcf_AMPolicyControl service specically references the service are restriction definition in TS 23.503, the Nudm_SubscriberDataManagement services definition does not contain such a specific reference.

CT4 found a number of differences and ambiguities in the description in TS 23.501 and in TS 23.503:

· TS 23.501 states that allowed and non-allowed areas are related to a RAT, but TS 23.503 does not contain such a dependency.

· TS 23.501 states:

"A limited allowed area given by a maximum allowed number of tracking areas, may be dynamically assigned by the AMF adding, any not yet visited (by the UE) tracking areas to the Allowed area until the maximum allowed number of tracking areas is reached",

whereas TS 23.503 states: 

"The Maximum number of allowed TAs indicates the maximum number of allowed Tracking Areas, the list of TAI is defined in the AMF and not explicitly provided by the PCF". 

It is thus unclear if the maximum allowed number of tracking areas indicates
+ an upper number of arbitrary allowed tracking areas (could be from a whitelist of allowed TA either preinstalled at the AMF or received from UDM or PCF, or fom a combination of both, of any TA except for a blacklist, or from any TA) that the UE may traverse, or
+ an index denoting an element in a predefined tracking area list in the AMF with the meaning that all tracking area with lower index number in that list are allowed.
· TS 23.501 states: 

"The UE's subscription data in the UDM includes a Service Area Restriction which may contain either Allowed or Non-Allowed Areas–specified by using explicit tracking area identities and/or other geographical information (e.g., longitude/latitude, zip code, etc).", 

but the TS 23.503 encoding uses tracking area identities (TAIs) only.
CT4 kindly ask SA2 to consider clarifying those aspects in specs under their remit and to answer the following questions:

1. Can SA2 clarify whether  the Nudm_SubscriberDataManagement and the Npcf_AMPolicyControl services are supposed to use the same encoding of service areas?

2. Are lists of allowed and non-allowed service areas specific per RAT?

3. What is the semantics of the maximum number of allowed TA?

4. Are the lists of allowed and non-allowed service areas supposed to contain only identifiers of TAs, or can they also contain definitions of geographic areas?
2. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: 
CT4 asks SA2 to kindly answer the above questions and to consider clarifying specifications under their remit in this aspect.
3. Date of Next CT and CT4 Meetings:
CT4#85
21st – 25th May 2018
Osaka, Japan

CT#80
11th – 12th Jun 2018
La Jolla, US

CT4#85bis
09th – 13th Jul 2018
Sophia Antipolis, France

CT4#86
20th – 24th Aug 2018
TBD, US

